

# 12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv(CON), 12-111-cv(CON), 12-157-cv(CON), 12-158-cv(CON),  
12-163-cv(CON), 12-164-cv(CON), 12-170-cv(CON), 12-176-cv(CON),  
12-185-cv(CON), 12-189-cv(CON), 12-214-cv(CON), 12-909-cv(CON),  
12-914-cv(CON), 12-916-cv(CON), 12-919-cv(CON), 12-920-cv(CON),  
12-923-cv(CON), 12-924-cv(CON), 12-926-cv(CON), 12-939-cv(CON),  
12-943-cv(CON), 12-951-cv(CON), 12-968-cv(CON), 12-971-cv(CON)

---

United States Court of Appeals  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**



NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP  
MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

STUART F. DELERY,  
*Acting Assistant  
Attorney General*  
MARK B. STERN,  
SHARON SWINGLE,  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division,  
Department of Justice*

GEORGE W. MADISON,  
*General Counsel,  
Department of the Treasury*

HAROLD HONGJU KOH,  
*Legal Adviser,  
Department of State*

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America as Amicus Curiae*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2678

JEANNETTE A. VARGAS,  
JOHN D. CLOPPER,  
SARAH S. NORMAND,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel*

---

OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Interest of the United States . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
POINT I—THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE <i>PARI PASSU</i> CLAUSE IN SOVEREIGN DEBT INSTRUMENTS . . . .	6
A. The United States Has Long Promoted Consensual, Orderly Sovereign Debt Restructuring Efforts Within a Framework of Contractual Certainty . . . . .	6
B. The District Court’s Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Disrupts Settled Expectations, and Is Incorrect as a Matter of Law and Adverse to the United States’ Policy Interests. . . . .	10
1. The Ratable Payment Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Is Incorrect and Creates Uncertainty in Sovereign Contractual Relationships . . . . .	10
a. Longstanding Market Practice Supports a Narrow Reading of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause . . . . .	11
b. The Ratable Payment Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Deviates From This Settled Market Understanding . . . . .	13

2.	The Ratable Payment Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Would Disrupt the Orderly Resolution of Sovereign Debt Crises . . . . .	17
3.	The Ratable Payment Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Could Prevent Sovereign Debtors From Servicing Debts to International Financial Institutions . . . . .	19
	POINT II—THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS ARE IMPERMISSIBLY BROAD . . . . .	21
A.	The Orders Contravene the Purpose and Structure of the FSIA . . . . .	22
B.	The Orders Are Harmful to the United States’ Foreign Relations . . . . .	28
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22, 28
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) . . . . .	22
<i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007) .	22, 23
<i>Elliot Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion</i> , General Docket No. 2000/QR/92 (Court of Appeals of Brussels, 8th Chamber, Sept. 26, 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Kensington Int'l Ltd. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 2002 No. 1088, [2003] . . . . .	16
<i>Mangattu v. M/V Ibn Hayyan</i> , 35 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	27
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	2
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	29
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	26

	PAGE
<i>Philippine Export and Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp. v. Chuidian</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1058 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	26
<i>Red Mountain Finance, Inc. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , No. CV-00-0164 R (C.D. Cal.) . . . . .	15
<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. LNC Investments and Euroclear Bank S.A.</i> , Docket No. 240/03 (Brussels Commercial Ct. Sept. 11, 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008) . . . . .	24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	27
<i>S&amp;S Machinery Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Southeast Banking Corp.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 178 (1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Walters v. Industrial and Comm. Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	23, 26
<i>Walters v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) . . . . .	23
<i>Weston Compagnie de Finance et D’Investissement, S.A. v. Republic del Ecuador</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) . . . . .	26

*Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co.*,  
 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . 28

*Statutes:*

22 U.S.C. § 5324 . . . . . 8  
 28 U.S.C. § 517 . . . . . 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1604 . . . . . 23  
 28 U.S.C. § 1606 . . . . . 27  
 28 U.S.C. § 1609 . . . . . 23  
 28 U.S.C. § 1610 . . . . . 23  
 Department of State, Foreign Operations, and  
 Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2012,  
 div. I, Pub. L. No. 112-74, § 7071(b), 125 Stat.  
 786.1254 (2011) . . . . . 21

*Legislative History:*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,  
 House Report No. 94-1487, 5 U.S.C.A.A.N.  
 6604 (Sept. 9, 1976) . . . . . 22, 24

*Miscellaneous:*

Edwin Borchard, 1 *State Insolvency and Foreign  
 Bondholders* (1951) . . . . . 13

Michael H. Bradley, James D. Cox & Mitu Gulati, <i>The Market Reaction to Legal Shocks and Their Antidotes: Lessons from the Sovereign Debt Market</i> , 39 J. Legal Studies 289 (2010) . . .	14, 15
Lee C. Buchheit & Jeremiah S. Pam, <i>The Pari Passu Clause in Sovereign Debt Instruments</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 869 (2004) . . . . .	11, 12, 14
Lee C. Buchheit & Ralph Reisner, <i>The Effect of the Sovereign Debt Restructuring Process on Inter- Creditor Relationships</i> , 1988 U. Ill. L. Rev. 493 (1988) . . . . .	12
Financial Markets Law Committee, <i>Pari Passu Clauses: Analysis of the Role, Use and Meaning of Pari Passu Clauses in Sovereign Debt Obligations as a Matter of English Law</i> (2005) . . . . .	14, 18, 19
H. Fox, "International Law and the Restraints on the Exercise of Jurisdiction by National Courts of States," in M. Evans, ed., <i>International Law</i> , 364 (2003) . . . . .	28, 29
G. Mitu Gulati & Kenneth N. Klee, <i>Sovereign Piracy</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 635 (2001) . . . . .	15, 16
John W. Head, <i>Suspension of Debtor Countries' Voting Rights in the IMF: An Assessment of the Third Amendment to the IMF Charter</i> , 33 Va. J. of Int'l Law 591 (1993) . . . . .	20
Matthew H. Hurlock, <i>New Approaches to Economic Development: The World Bank, the EBRD, and the Negative Pledge Clause</i> , 35 Harv. Int'l L. J. 345 (1994) . . . . .	21



Rodrigo Olivares-Caminal, <i>To Rank Pari Passu or Not to Rank Pari Passu: That is the Question in Sovereign Bonds After the Latest Episode of the Argentine Saga</i> , 15 <i>Law and Business Review of the Americas</i> 745 (2009) . . . . .	14
Rodrigo Olivares-Caminal, <i>Understanding the Pari Passu Clause in Sovereign Debt Instruments: A Complex Quest</i> , 43 <i>Int'l Law</i> 1217 (Fall 2009) . . . . .	11, 13, 18
Mark Weidemaier, Robert Scott & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>Origin Myths, Contracts and the Hunt for Pari Passu</i> , UNC Legal Studies Research Paper No. 1633439 (2011).. . . . .	14
Philip R. Wood, <i>Pari Passu Clauses—What Do They Mean?</i> , 18 <i>Butterworths J. of Int'l Banking and Financial L.</i> 371 (2003) . . . . .	11
